

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Nos. 20-1016, 20-1017 (Consolidated)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the Federal Energy
Regulatory Commission

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER THE
ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND AND REVERSAL**

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
FERC ERRED BY ISSUING A CERTIFICATE OF NEED BASED ON AMBIGUOUS EVIDENCE	4
A. Parents and Subsidiaries Share a Unitary Economic Interest	6
B. Regulated Monopolists May Have an Incentive to Evade Rate Regulation Through a Vertically Integrated Affiliate	8
C. FERC Assumed Away Anticompetitive Explanations for the Spire Project and Failed to “Assess the Project’s Benefits”	13
D. FERC’s Secondary Arguments Are Bootstrapping and Are Unavailing.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE REGARDING SEPARATE BRIEF	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019)	2, 14
<i>City of Oberlin v. FERC</i> , 937 F.3d 599 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	3, 7, 8
<i>Envtl. Action, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 939 F.2d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	4
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	5
<i>Gulf States Utils. Co. v. Fed. Power Comm’n</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	5
<i>In re Entergy Corp. & Entergy-Koch, LP</i> , Fed. Trade Comm’n No. C-3998, 2001 WL 268074 (Jan. 31, 2001).....	12, 25
<i>In re Independence Pipeline Company</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,283 (Dec. 17, 1999)	20
<i>IRS v. FLRA</i> , 963 F.2d 429 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Jones v. Perez</i> , 550 F. App’x 24 (2d Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>Laro, Inc. ex rel. Bay Prop. Assocs. v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 866 F. Supp. 132 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	25

<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. & L.P. Columbia Gas Transmission Corp.</i> , 100 FERC ¶ 61,277 (2002)	20, 21
<i>Minisink Residents for Env'tl. Pres. & Safety v. FERC</i> , 762 F.3d 97 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	2, 13, 14
<i>NAACP v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	5
<i>Nat'l Soc. of Prof'l Eng'rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	14, 15
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 466 F.3d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> , 485 U.S. 1 (1988).....	4
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	4
<i>United States v. AT&T Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 1336 (D.D.C. 1981)	3, 11
<i>U.S. Info. Agency v. FLRA</i> , 960 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	18
<i>Wash. Post Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 690 F.2d 252 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	15
Administrative Orders	
<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227, <i>modified by</i> , 89 FERC ¶ 61,040 (1999), <i>Order Clarifying Statement of Policy</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128, <i>Order Further Clarifying Statement of Policy</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2000)	4, 21, 22

<i>In re Utah Power & Light Co.</i> , 45 FERC ¶ 61,095 (Oct. 26, 1988).....	15, 16
<i>In the Matter of Occidental Petroleum Corp.</i> , 109 F.T.C. 167 (1986).....	12
<i>Notice of Inquiry, Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Facilities</i> , 163 FERC ¶ 61,042, 2018 WL 1896448 (2018).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,085, (2018), (“Certificate Order”).....	2, 19, 26
<i>Spire STL Pipeline LLC</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,085, (2018), <i>order on reh’g</i> , 169 FERC ¶ 61,134 (2019) (“Rehearing Order”)	2, 3, 13, 14, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Comment of the Staff of the Bureau of Economics, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>In re Promoting Wholesale Competition Through Open Access Non- discriminatory Transmission Services by Public Utilities, Recovery of Stranded Costs by Public Utilities and Transmitting Utilities</i> , Dkt. Nos. RM95-8-000 & RM94-7-001 (Aug. 7, 1995), https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/files/documents/advocacy_documents/ ftc-staff-comment-federal-energy-regulatory-commission-matter-promoting- wholesale-competition/v950008.pdf	9
Fed. Energy Reg. Comm’n, <i>Cost-of-Service Rate Filings</i> , https://www.ferc.gov/ industries-data/natural-gas/overview/general-information/cost-service-rate- filings (last updated June 17, 2020)	16
Douglas H. Ginsburg, <i>Vertical Restraints: De Facto Legality Under the Rule of Reason</i> , 60 Antitrust L.J. 67 (1991)	8
Jonathan B. Baker et al., <i>Five Principles for Vertical Merger Enforcement Policy</i> , 33 Antitrust 12 (2019)	10
Michael H. Riordan & Steven C. Salop, <i>Evaluating Vertical Mergers: A Post- Chicago Approach</i> , 63 Antitrust L.J. 513 (1995)	9, 23

Paul L. Joskow & Roger G. Noll, <i>The Bell Doctrine: Applications in Telecommunications, Electricity, and Other Network Industries</i> , 51 Stan. L. Rev. 1249 (1999)	9, 23
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>FTC Clears Sale of Gulf South Pipeline Co. To Entergy-Koch, LP</i> (Jan. 31, 2001), https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/press-releases/2001/01/ftc-clears-sale-gulf-south-pipeline-co-entergy-koch-lp	20
Robert H. Bork, <i>The Antitrust Paradox</i> (1978)	10
Steven C. Sunshine, Dep. Asst. Att’y Gen., Dep’t of Just., Antitrust Div., Address Before the American Bar Association Section of Antitrust Law Spring Meeting: Vertical Merger Enforcement Policy (May 11, 1995)	10
Thomas G. Krattenmaker & Steven C. Salop, <i>Anticompetitive Exclusion: Raising Rivals’ Costs to Achieve Power over Price</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 209 (1986)	8
Timothy J. Brennan, <i>Trinko v. Baxter: The Demise of U.S. v. AT&T</i> , 50 Antitrust Bull. 635 (2005)	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice, <i>Non-Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (1984)	10, 11
William F. Baxter, <i>Conditions Creating Antitrust Concern with Vertical Integration by Regulated Industries—“For Whom the Bell Doctrine Tolls”</i> , 52 Antitrust L.J. 243 (1983)	12, 13, 23
